
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item #3K-4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 16, 2012 Consent [X] Regular [ ] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 4 to the unit price 
Contract with Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. for the Water Utilities Department Pipe Wet 
Tapping & Line Stopping Continuing Contract. 

Summary: On November 17, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Water 
Utilities Department Pipe Wet Tapping & Line Stopping Continuing Contract (R2009-1976) to 
Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. in the amount of $2,702,279. Staff is recommending that the 
contract be renewed for additional 12 months without increasing the contract maximum of 
$2,702,27'1 and allowing for no increase in the unit prices for labor or materials under the 
renewal. The contract renewal will allow the continued efficiency and installation of pipe wet 
taps and line stops for emergency pipe repairs, pipe and valve replacements and construction 
projects throughout the County's service area. Contract renewal is for the base Contract only, 
and the Contract by itself does not guarantee nor authorize any work. Work will be assigned 
during the 12 month renewal period by formal work authorizations drawn against this contract, 
with approvals pursuant to PPM CW-F-050 and requirements for any Federally funded 
projects. Supplements to work authorizations for changes that occur during construction will be 
subject to the change order limits for construction contracts as established under PPM CW-F-
050 with each work authorization considered as an individual construction contract. The Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) 
is 15% overall. This contract with Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. provides for SBE 
participation of 100% overall. Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. is a Palm Beach County 
Company. (WUD Project No. 08-019) Districts 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department performs 
maintenance, repair and construction activities on water, wastewater, and reclaim water 
pipelines throughout its service area. The renewal of this continuing construction contract will 
continue to reduce the time needed for specialized installation of pipe wet tapping and line 
stop services needed to complete the utility repairs, emergencies and improvements. Pipe 
wet tapping and line stops allow connection to or shutdown of flow in a piping system without 
taking the piping system out of service. This increases reliability and reduces the time for 
necessary repairs. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Amendment No. 4 
3. Summary & Status of Contract Expenditures to Date 

Recommended By:·---~----'-+~-++------='---------'1.,..../_z._to_,,/,_I_L ____ _ 
Department Director ' Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Capital Expenditures Q Q Q 0 Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q Q 
Program Income Q Q Q Q 0 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 
CCRT 

~ NET FISCAL IMPACT Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q 0 

Budget Account No.: Fund Dept Unit Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This Contract does not encumber any funds. Work Authorizations will be issued under this 
Contract on a task by task basis. 

C. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. d/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. I Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

..­
+-' 
C 
(I) 

E 
..c 
(.) 

ro 

~ 

Legend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

• • • • • Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

• Water Reclaimation Facility 

A Water Treatment Facility 

@ Wetlands 

0 
NOT TO SCALE 

? 
:::, 
0 
0 

i::' .., 
C ., 
:c , L-21CanBI Bolles Canal 

------------------------------

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

----------------------Broward County 

Q . 
0 . . 
•1..:.-!;.;'-"-<l==..;..i..rc -



AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE PIPE WET TAPPING & LINE STOPPING CONTINUING CONTRACT 

PROJECT: Water Utilities Department Pipe Wet Tapping & Line Stopping Continuing Contract 

Amendment No.: 4 
Contractor: Rangeline Tapping 
Services, Inc. 
7256 Westport Place, Suite A 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

WATER UTIL. DEPT. PROJECT NO.: WUD 08-019 
DOCUMENT NO. R2009-1976 

CONTRACT DATE: November 17, 2009 
DISTRICTS: 1 TO 7 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 4001-720-2522-4615 

You are directed to make the following changes to this contract: 

1. Increase the contract time by 12 months (365 days) from November 17, 
2012 to November 16, 2013. 

2. Effective date of Amendment No.4to the Contract shall be November 17, 
2012. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES HIS 
AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM , UNIT PRICES OR CONTRACT TIME, 
AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was............................................................................... $ 2,702,279.00 

Net Change by previous Amendments.................................................................... $ XX,XXX.XX 

The Contract Sum prior to this Amendment was...................................................... $ 2,702,279.00 
The Contract Sum will not be increased by this Amendment................................... $ XX,XXX.XX 
The Contract Sum indicating this Amendment will be............................................... $ 2,702,279.00 

Palm Beach County Rangeline Tapping Services, Palm Beach County 
Inc. 

ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER 
P.O. Box 16097 7256 WestQort Place, Suite A P.O. Box 16097 
Address Address Address 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 West Palm Beach, FL 33413 W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 

BY BY BY 

~ S\-le\\e~ Va.no.., Cna.\r 

DATE ib&~ DATE OJ, I~ - i'J-- DATE 
t I 

-Corporate Seal -



AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE PIPE WET TAPPING & LINE STOPPING CONTINUING CONTRACT 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS: 

By: -----------
Bevin A. Beaudet, WUD Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

Deputy Clerk 



i 

Auth. 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

,8 

a1 

8.2 

9 

10 

11 

10.1 

12 

Attachment 3 
Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. Co 

Pipe Wet Tapping & Line Stopping Continuing Contract 
WUD 08-019 

Summary and Status of Contract Expenditures to Date 

Description Project Date Status 
Total Amount Approved 

16" Water & Force Main Aerial Cr.ossing at Lucem Lakes Completed $17,900.00 1/13/2010 
12" WM Valve Replacement at Haverhill Rd, S of Roebuck, N of Comm Completed $9,500.00 6/3/2010 
Town of Lake Clark Shores Completed $3,473.00 7/16/2010 
Belle Glade for 3rd Street Ongoing $23,250.00. 12/14/2010 
24" Emergency Line Stop Completed $15,000.00 5/2/2011 
(2) 10" Line Stops at Main Street and S.W.Av.enue G, Belle Glade Completed $8,750.00 7/20/2011 
(1) 12"x8" (1) 10"x8" Tapping Sleeves, Lake Worth Rd 8" WM Completed $6,448.00 7/29/2011 
(1) 12''x1.2" Tapping Sleeve, NW4th St & NW Ave D, Belle Glade Completed $4,817.00 10/17/2011 
(2) 6" Single line stop, NW 4fu & NW Ave H, Belle Glade library Completed $4,900.00 12/5/2011 
(2) 6" Single Line Stop, NW 4th & NW Ave H, Belle Glade Library Completed $4,900.00 2/29/2012 
(1) 48"x6" Tapping Sleeve, Master Lift Station EC-5241 Completed $4,085.00 12/19/2011 
PBCWUDNillage of Palm Springs WM and FM Interconnections Ongoing $23,566.00 4/23/2012 
(2) 6" Single Line Stops, W.est Ave A and NW 3rd st in Belle Glade Completed $5,400.00 4/30/2012 
(2) 8" Valve Insertion, Price Street & Lake Worth Rd Pending $12,650.00 
(1) 30"X12" Tapping Sleeve & VLVWtr System Imp at Indian Trail Pending $6,260.00 

WUDNo. 

Assigned 

08-056 

10-054 

10-031 

10-803 

09-046 

11-125 

11-123 

11-119 

11-119 

11-119 

t2-033 

11-146 

12-054 

11-146 

08-072 

TOTAL $150,899.00 


